RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE TASK ORDER NOS. 1.A AND 1.B WITH CK CIVIL ENGINERING, LLC FOR THE FLETCHER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – SOUTH BARRINGTON ROAD TO KLENC ROAD IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has an agreement with CK Civil Engineering, LLC for engineering services for the Fletcher Road Improvements Project – South Barrington Road to Klenc Road, and the City previously executed Task Order No. 1. A, subpart 1. a, to the agreement with CK Civil Engineering, LLC for schematic design services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown desires to approve the remainder of Task Order No. 1.A and Task Order No. 1. B, to the agreement, attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B", with CK Civil Engineering, LLC for preliminary design services for the Fletcher Road Improvements Project – South Barrington Road to Klenc Road; and

WHEREAS, CK Civil Engineering, LLC is qualified, capable and desires to perform the work for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes it to be in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the Mayor to execute Task Order Nos. 1.A and 1. B, to the agreement, attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B", to the agreement with CK Civil Engineering, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for engineering services for the Fletcher Road Improvements Project – South Barrington Road to Klenc Road in the City of Tontitown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The Mayor of Tontitown is hereby authorized to execute Task Order Nos. 1.A and 1. B, to the agreement, attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B", with CK Civil Engineering, LLC, for engineering services for the Fletcher Road Improvements Project – South Barrington Road to Klenc Road.

	PASSED AND APPROVED this day of February 2025.
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTES	T:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)